

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARIA M. KIAKOMBUA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, in his official
capacities as Acting Secretary of Homeland
Security & Commissioner of United States
Customs and Border Protection, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

**Civil No. 19-cv-01872-KBJ
HON. KETANJI BROWN JACKSON**

**BRIEF OF THE TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Paul M. Thompson (D.C. Bar No. 973977)
Philip J. Levine (D.C. Bar No. 470553)
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 756-8032
pthompson@mwe.com
plevine@mwe.com

Julie M. Carpenter (D.C. Bar No. 418768)
The Tahirih Justice Center
6402 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 300
Falls Church, VA 22042
(571) 282-6161
Juliec@tahirih.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. CONGRESS SET A LOW THRESHOLD FOR “CREDIBLE FEAR” TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE UNITED STATES’ LEGAL OBLIGATIONS TO REFUGEES UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW..... 3

 A. THE “CREDIBLE FEAR” INTERVIEW WAS DESIGNED TO ENSURE THAT NEW EXPEDITED PROCEDURES DID NOT THREATEN ASYLUM SEEKERS WHO HAVE EVEN A “POSSIBILITY” OF BEING ELIGIBLE FOR ASYLUM. 4

 B. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE “CREDIBLE FEAR” PROVISION SHOWS THAT CONGRESS TIPPED THE BALANCE TO ASYLUM SEEKERS. 6

 C. THE PRACTICAL REALITIES OF THE “CREDIBLE FEAR” INTERVIEW MAKE IT IMPOSSIBLE FOR MANY ASYLUM SEEKERS WITH MERITORIOUS CLAIMS TO MEET A HIGHER STANDARD..... 10

II. THE LESSON PLAN IMPROPERLY DIRECTS ASYLUM OFFICERS TO APPLY A NEW HEIGHTENED STANDARD TO CREDIBLE FEAR INTERVIEWS..... 11

 A. THE LESSON PLAN ESSENTIALLY CHANGES THE STATUTORY STANDARD FROM “COULD BE ELIGIBLE” TO “IS ELIGIBLE.” 11

 B. THE LESSON PLAN IMPERMISSIBLY REQUIRES NON-CITIZENS TO MEET A HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF CREDIBILITY AND ELIMINATES PREVIOUS INSTRUCTION TO TAKE THE EFFECTS OF TRAUMA INTO ACCOUNT..... 13

 1. **The Current Lesson Plan Deletes Every Reference to The Effect of Trauma On the Credible Fear Interview**..... 14

 2. **The Erasure of Trauma From the Credible Fear Interview Process Is Contrary to Evidence and Law**..... 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	6
<i>Balasubramanrim v. I.N.S.</i> , 143 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>State v. Billings</i> 338 P.3d 23, 2014 WL 6772484 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014) (unpublished).....	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	6
<i>Fiadjoe v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 411 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	11
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>Ilunga v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	6
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	4
<i>Klein v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 149 T.C. 341 (2017).....	11
<i>Longwe v. Keisler</i> , 251 F. App’x 718 (2d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Marouf v. Lynch</i> , 811 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	8

<i>Senathirajah v. I.N.S.</i> , 157 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 134 F. App’x 158 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Yusupov v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> , 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Zhang v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Zubeda v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 463 (3d. Cir. 2003).....	18
Statutes and Rules	
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	5
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Local Civil Rule 7(o)(5).....	1
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. 208.30(d)	9
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(f).....	5
Other Authorities	
Guidelines, Office of International Affairs, Immigration and Naturalization Service, regarding adjudicating asylum cases on the basis of gender” (May 26, 1996).....	19

Meg Garvin et al., *Allowing Adult Sexual Assault Victims to Testify at Trial via Live Video Technology*, Nat'l Crime Victim Law Institute, *Violence Against Women Bulletin* at 1-2 (Sept. 2011) 18

Payne, J. D., Nadel, L., Britton, W. B., & Jacobs, W. J. (2004). *The Biopsychology of Trauma and Memory*. In D. Reisberg & P. Hertel (Eds.), *Series in affective science. Memory and emotion*. New York, NY, US: Oxford University Press..... 17

T. K. Logan et al., *Understanding Human Trafficking in the United States*, 10 *Trauma, Violence, & Abuse* 3, 16 (January 2009) 18
